the Preparation of Financial Reports by Public Banks and the IFRSs approved and issued by the
FSC will not result in significant changes in the Bank's accounting policies:

 IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and related amendments

IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” was replaced by IFRS 9
“Financial Instruments”, which amended IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosure” and other
principles. The new regulations of IFRS 9 are about the recognition, measurement, and
impairment of financial assets and general hedge accounting. For the related accounting policy,
see Note 4.

Recognition, measurement and impairment of financial assets

The Bank analyzed the current facts and circumstances existing at January 1, 2018, the
classification of existing financial assets was assessed on the date and retrospectively adjusted,
and the comparison period was not restated.

On January 1, 2018, the measurement, carrying amounts and the changes in classifications of

-13-

financial assets determined under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 are summarized as follows:

  Measurement  Carry Amount
Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Note

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Measured at amortized
cost

   $ 74,683,305   $ 74,683,050

Due from the Central Bank and call
loans to banks

 Loans and receivables  Measured at amortized
cost

   219,570,594   219,564,797

Derivatives  Held-for-trading
financial assets

 Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   2,579,792   2,571,280

Hybrid instruments  Designated at fair value
through profit or loss

 Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   705,418   705,418

Share investments  Held-for-trading
financial assets

 Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   133,487   133,487

  Held-for-trading
financial assets

 Investments in equity
instruments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

   4,050   4,050

  Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   561,098   561,098  (2)

  Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Investments in equity
instruments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

   17,104,344   16,855,809  (1)

  Measured at cost
financial assets

 Investments in equity
instruments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

   5,179   5,081  (1)

Beneficiary certificates  Held-for-trading
financial assets

 Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   11,408   11,408

  Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   3,593,680   3,593,680  (2)

Bond investments  Held-for-trading
financial assets

 Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   7,333,699   7,333,699

  Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   184,622   184,622  (2)

  Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Investments in debt
instruments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

   315,866,221   315,866,221

  Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Measured at amortized
cost

   3,240,143   3,238,753  (3)

  Held-to-maturity
investments

 Measured at amortized
cost

   108,793,389   108,793,373  (4)

  Held-to-maturity
investments

 Investments in debt
instruments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

   3,704,643   3,704,643  (5)

Accounts receivable and other
receivables

 Accounts receivable  Measured at amortized
cost

   16,706,346   16,685,334  (6)

Discounts and loans  Loans and receivables  Measured at amortized
cost

   926,652,676   926,584,277  (7)

-14-

January 1, 2018
Carrying Amount

(IAS 39)  Reclassification  Remeasurement

January 1, 2018
Carrying Amount

(IFRS 9)

January 1, 2018
Retained Earnings

Effects

January 1, 2018

Other Effects

N o t e
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
   $ 10,767,854   $ -   ( $ 8,512 )   $ 10,759,342   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassified from
Held-for-trading financial
assets ( IAS 39)

Mandatorily   -   4,339,400   -   4,339,400   209,959   (  209,959 )  (2)
Less: Reclassified to financial

assets at fair value
through other
comprehensive income -
equity instruments (IFRS
9)

   -   (  4,050 )   -   (  4,050 )   -   -

   10,767,854   4,335,350   (  8,512 )   15,094,692   209,959   (  209,959 )
Financial assets at fair value

through other
comprehensive income

Debt instruments
Add: Reclassified from

Held-to-maturity
investments (IAS 39)

   -   3,704,643   -   3,704,643   -   -  (5)

Add: Reclassified from
available-for-sale financial
assets (IAS 39)

   -   315,866,221   -   315,866,221   (  72,536 )   72,536

Equity instruments
Add: Reclassified from

financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss (IAS 39)

   -   4,050   -   4,050   -   -

Add: Reclassified from
available-for-sale
financial assets (IAS 39)

   -   17,109,523   (  248,633 )   16,860,890   -   (  248,633 )  (1)

   -   336,684,437   (  248,633 )   336,435,804   (  72,536 )   (  176,097 )
Financial assets at amortized

cost

Add: Reclassified from
available-for-sale
financial assets

   -   3,240,143   (  1,390 )   3,238,753   (  1,390 )   -  (3)

Add: Reclassified from
held-to-maturity
investments (IAS 39)

   -   108,793,389   (  16 )   108,793,373   (  16 )   -  (4)

   -   112,033,532   (  1,406 )   112,032,126   (  1,406 )   -
Total   $ 10,767,854   $ 453,044,807   ( $ 250,039 )   $ 463,562,622   $   136,017   ( $ 386,056 )

(1)  Unlisted share investments were originally classified as available-for-sale financial

assets under IAS 39. Because they are not held for trading, they are measured at
fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) in accordance with
IFRS 9 and are re-measured at fair value; therefore, the unrealized gain and loss on
financial assets at FVTOCI decreased by $248,633 thousand on January 1, 2018.

(2)  Share investments and beneficiary certificates were classified as available-for-sale
financial assets under IAS 39. The Bank measured them at fair value through profit
or loss (FVTPL), and reclassified the other equity - unrealized gain and loss on

[…]

products in order to monitor the changes in various market risk factors of financial products.

i. Sensitivity analysis

i) Interest rate risk

The Group has assessed the possible impact on income if global yield curve moves
between -1 to +1 base points simultaneously on December 31, 2018 and 2017.

ii) Foreign exchange rate risk

The Group assesses the possible impact on income when exchange rates of NTD against
various currencies fluctuate between -1% and +1% while other factors remain
unchanged.

The functional currency of SCB (HK) is HKD, and the net on-balance-sheet position of
SCB (HK) was denominated in USD; as the two currencies were under the Linked
Exchange Rate System, there was insignificant foreign exchange rate risk.

92

iii) Equity securities price risk

The Group has assessed the possible impact on income when equity security prices on
December 31, 2018 and 2017 rise or fall by 1% while other factors remain unchanged.

The analysis assumed that the trends of equity instruments are consistent with historical
data.

ii. Sensitivity analysis is summarized as follows:

December 31,2018

Major Risk Fluctuation Range Amount
Equity Profit or Loss

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency appreciated 1%
against NTD

  $ 656,270   $ 2,292

Foreign currency depreciated 1%
against NTD

   (656,270)   (2,292)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate curve edged up 1bp   (59,634)   (5,691)
Interest rate curve edged down1bp   59,634   5,691

Equity price risk Equity price increased 1%   182,157   12,568
Equity price decreased 1%   (182,157)   (12,568)

December 31,2017

Major Risk Variation Range Amount
Equity Profit or Loss

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency appreciated 1%
against NTD

  $ 586,018   $ 9,901

Foreign currency depreciated 1%
against NTD

   (586,018)   (9,901)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate curve edged up 1bp   (41,514)   (1,256)
Interest rate curve edged down 1bp   41,514   1,256

Equity price risk Equity price increased 1%   128,261   911
Equity price decreased 1%   (128,261)   (911)

93

4) Liquidity risk

a) The sources and definition of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the possibility that the Group is unable to liquidate assets or obtain financing to
fulfill matured financial liabilities which may result in financial loss.  Liquidity risk may be
present when, for example, deposits are withdrawn in advance of the original date of settlement,
the market becomes worse and borrowing from other banks becomes difficult, the clients’ credit
deteriorates leading to the occurrence of defaults, liquidation of financial instruments becomes
difficult, early redemption of interest-sensitive instruments happens, etc.  The aforementioned